
        

 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Planning Committee 
 
To: Councillors D Myers, Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-

Chair), Ayre, Barker, D'Agorne, Daubeney, Doughty, 
Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, Warters, Lomas and 
Fisher 
 

Date: Thursday, 4 March 2021 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: Remote Meeting 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 14) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Planning 
Committee held on 4 February 2021. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 
registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may 
speak on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the 
committee.  
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at remote meetings. The 



 

deadline for registering at this meeting is at 5.00pm on 
Tuesday 2 March 2021. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting whose details can be found at the foot of 
the agenda.   
 
Webcasting of Remote Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this remote public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers who 
have given their permission. The remote public meeting can be viewed live 
and on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we've made some changes to how we're running 
council meetings. See our coronavirus updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on meetings 
and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List   
 

This item invites Members to determine the following planning 
applications: 
 

a) North Selby Mine, New Road, Deighton, York [20/01546/FUL]   
(Pages 15 - 38) 
 

Variation of condition 4 of permitted application 19/00078/OUTM 
(redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site to a leisure 
development comprising of a range of touring caravan and static caravans 
with associated facilities) to remove limit of 28 nights occupation in any 
one calendar year [Wheldrake Ward] 
 

b) York Microlight Centre Limited, Rufforth Airfield, Rufforth, York YO23 
3NA [20/01448/FUL  (Pages 39 - 68) 
 

Erection of building to provide training facilities, bike and equipment 
storage for motorcycle training school and microlight hangar, and erection 
of extension to hangar [Rural West York Ward] 
 

5. Urgent Business   
 

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

Democracy Officer 
 
Angela Bielby  
Contact details:  

 Telephone: 01904 552599 

 Email: a.bielby@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer responsible for 
servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 4 February 2021 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barker, Daubeney, Doughty, 
Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, Warters, 
Lomas, Fisher and Baker (Substitute for Cllr 
D'Agorne) 

Apologies Councillor D'Agorne  

 
11. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. Cllr Doughty 
declared personal non prejudicial interest in items 4a and b 
[York Station Frontage] as a railway employee and noted that 
he had no part in the application process. Cllr Kilbane declared 
personal non prejudicial interest in items 4a and b as owners of 
cycle heaven is the landlord of a business property and Cllr 
Kilbane was part of a group that rented that property for another 
business. There were no further declarations of interest. 
 
Cllr Kilbane noted that as a point of order, a member of the 
Executive sitting on the committee may have an interest in 
agenda items 4a and 4b [York Station Frontage]. Cllr Ayre noted 
that this had been addressed at previous meetings.  
 
 

12. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  

i. That the minutes of Planning Committee meetings 
held, 3 December 2020 and 7 January 2021 be 
approved and then signed by the chair as a correct 
record and signed at a later date. 
 

ii. That the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting 
held on 19 November 2020 be approved subject to 
the second reason for the deferral of the application 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



for St Georges Field Car Park, Tower Street, York 
[19/02063/FULM] being amended to:  
‘Full parking review to take place to take account of 
the city centre as a whole’ 

 
 

13. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

14. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the view
[...]
ng more than temporary structure would require Listed 
Building Consent approval. 

 
Members then debated the application in detail including the 
detail of conditions concerning landscaping (condition 18), cycle 
parking (condition 37) and cycle path materials (condition 38).  
 
[At 19:59 Cllr Lomas confirmed she had left the screen briefly 
but had heard all of the discussion].  
 

Page 7



Cllr Fenton then moved and Cllr Hollyer seconded approval of 
the application subject to the amended conditions 18, 37 and 38 
below, conditions outlined in the report and in the additional 
information. Following debate, and in accordance with the 
revised Standing Orders, a named vote was taken with the 
following result: 

 Cllrs Ayre, Barker, Daubeney, Doughty, Fenton, Fisher, 
Hollyer, Warters and Cullwick voted for the motion; 

 Cllrs Baker, Douglas, Kilbane, Lomas, Myers and Pavlovic 
voted against the motion. 

 
The motion was therefore carried and it was 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

amendments to conditions 18 and 38 and delegation 
of wording to officers in consultation with the Chair 
and Vice Chair to amend conditions 18, 37 and 38 
below, conditions outlined in the report and in the 
officer update. 

 

 Amendment to text of Condition 18 to remove the 5 
year limit and revise the wording regarding the 
ground conditions 

 

 Amendment to text of Condition 37 to increase the 
number of cycle spaces 

 

 Amendment to text of Condition 38 to revise the 
wording regarding the material to be used for the 
cycle path in terms of safety   

 
Reasons:  
 

i. The proposed scheme is primarily focused on the 
reorganisation of existing transport infrastructure in the 
areas surrounding York Railway Station and the Railway 
Institute.  The key principles of the scheme are to 
rationalise pedestrian cycle, and vehicle movements, 
improve the transport interchange, connectivity and allow 
for more efficient use of space and improvemen
[...]
r highway adoption and counter terrorism 
mitigation measures, and details shall be scoured via 
appropriate conditions.   

 
v. The loss of the band room as a community facility is on 

balance acceptable given the commitment of the 
applicants to secure appropriate replacement facilities 
which is secured by appropriate conditions.     

 
vi. The application, subject to appropriate conditions satisfies 

other aspects in terms of crime and design, environmental 
quality, air quality and climate change.  It is considered 
that there are no protective polices within the NPPF which 
provide a clear reason for refusal and that the proposed 
scheme would not have adverse impacts that would 
significantly and demonstrably outweigh its benefits when 
assessed against the polices in the NPPF taken as a 
whole, taking into account the details of the scheme and 
any material planning considerations.  The proposal is 
thus sustainable development for which the NPPF carries 
a presumption in favour.   

 

Page 10



 
14b Station Building, Railway Station, Station Road, York YO24 

1AY [19/00542/LBC]  
 
Members considered an application for Listed Building Consent 
from City of York Council for Internal and external alterations 
including the demolition of Parcel Square buildings and the 
construction of a new façade and associated works to retained 
elevations, new roof and canopy and associated internal 
rearranged accommodation at the Station Building, Railway 
Station, Station Road, York. The officer update on the 
application had been included in the previous item. 
 
Cllr Cullwick then moved and Cllr Hollyer seconded approval of 
the application subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and additional information. Following debate, and in accordance 
with the revised Standing Orders, a named vote was taken with 
the following result: 

 Cllrs Ayre, Barker, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, 
Fenton, Fisher, Hollyer, Lomas, Pavlovic Warters and 
Cullwick voted for t
[...]
 
party objections. He was asked and clarified that: 

 The applicant had engaged with York Civic Trust and had 
worked with Historic England and council officers on the 
application. 

 The trees were there to break up the hard landscape 

 The conditions had been modified to improve energy 
efficiency 

 The application was DDA compliant  
 
Cllr Warters then moved and Cllr Daubeney seconded approval 
of the application subject to the conditions outlined in the report, 
additional information and amendment to Condition 20. 
Following debate, and in accordance with the revised Standing 
Orders, a named vote was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Ayre, Barker, Daubeney, Doughty, Douglas, 
Fenton, Fisher, Hollyer, Kilbane, Lomas, Myers, 
Pavlovic, Warters and Cullwick voted for the motion. 

 
Resolved:  subject to the conditions outlined in the report, the 

officer update and amendment to Condition 20 for 

Page 13



the landscaping to be for the lifetime for the 
development. 

 
Reasons 

i. The proposed redevelopment of the application site 
for a hotel with associated bar/restaurant is 
considered to be acceptable in principle given the 
city centre use and fits with the aspirations for 
economic growth in the NPPF and the local plan, by 
facilitating a sector where there is growth and 
evidentially demand.  The scheme is appropriate for 
the site; the design is acceptable and relates to the 
context.  Furthermore, there would be considered to 
be no harm to heritage assets. 

 
ii. The proposal would not comply with 2018 Draft Plan 

Policy C2 insofar as the scheme would not achieve 
BREEAM Excellent but in the context of the weight 
that can be afforded to the policies of the 2018 Draft 
Plan, Officers consider that a refusal for this reason 
alone would be difficult to defend, particularly given 
that the building would achieve a reduction in carbon 
emissions of 44% (exceeding the requirements set 
out in the 2018 Draft Plan Policy CC1).  

 
iii. There would be no unacceptable impact on amenity, 

which cannot be reasonably controlled through the 
use of planning conditions.  Other technical matters 
can also be dealt with by way of conditions.  

 
iv. 6.4 The presumption in favour of sustainable 

development in paragraph 11(d) of the NPPF 
applies to this application. This tilts the planning 
balance in favour of granting planning permission, 
unless any adverse impacts of doing so significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits when 
assessed against the policies in the NPPF taken as 
a whole.   

 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Cullwick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 9.20 pm]. 

Page 14



 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 4 March 2021 Ward: Wheldrake 

Team: East Area Parish: Wheldrake Parish 

Council 

Reference: 20/01546/FUL 

Application at: North Selby Mine  New Road Deighton York YO19 6EZ 

For: Variation of condition 4 of permitted application 19/00078/OUTM 

(redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site to a leisure 

development comprising of a range of touring caravan and static 

caravans with associated facilities) to remove limit of 28 nights 

occupation in any one calendar year 

By: Mr Peter Massie 

Application Type: Full Application 

Target Date: 18 December 2020 

Recommendation: Approve 

 

 1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

UPDATE 

 

1.1 This application was reported to Planning Committee on 7 January 2021, 

recommended for approval. It was deferred by the Committee in order that further 

discussion take place with the applicant with regards the wording of condition 4 and 

the provisions for preventing the holiday accommodation becoming permanent 

residences. These discussions have taken place and the proposal is now to amend 

the wording of condition 4 to require reference to preclusion of use within Use 

Classes C2 (residential institutions), C3 (dellinghouses) and C4 (houses in multiple 

occupation) of the Use Classes Order and a requirement for a Site Management 

Pl
[...]
riod of six weeks from 15th January until 1st March 

each calendar year that the site will be completely closed. 

 

Reason: This condition is imposed to ensure that approved holiday accommodation 

is not used for unauthorised permanent residential occupation. The site is not 

considered appropriate for full time residential use due to its remote position in the 

Green Belt and to prevent increased pressure on health and education services in 

the City.” 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The applicant considers the wording of condition 4 previously imposed to be 

unduly restrictive and, therefore, would not be attractive to the market; it would 

potentially make the development economically unviable and not on a level playing 

field with other large holiday sites in neighbouring authorities that the site would 

compete with.  

 

6.2 It is considered that a condition is required to restrict occupancy in order to avoid 

permanent residential accommodation and, on the basis of the case put forward by 

the applicant, this could be achieved through similar wording to that suggested by 

Page 28



 

the applicant, but amended with the applicant’s agreement to include a Site 

Management Plan and closure of the site for 6 weeks. Subject to the retention of an 

occupancy condition, there would be no further harm identified.  

 

6.3 Overall, the changes are not substantial or fundamental in the context of the 

approved scheme and can therefore be dealt with as a variation to the original 

approval, and that the wording of the condition should be varied for the reasons set 

out above. 

 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

North Selby Mine, New Road, Deighton, York, YO19 6EZ 

20/01546/FUL 
 

 

 

      
 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
To be held remotely on 4th March 2021 at 4:30pm

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 1

P
age 33



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 2

20/01546/FUL - North Selby Mine, New Road, Deighton, 

York

Variation of condition 4 of permitted application 19/00078/OUTM 

(redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site to a leisure development 

comprising of a range of touring caravan and static caravans with associated 

facilities) to remove limit of 28 nights occupation in any one calendar year

P
age 34



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 3

Site Location Plan

P
age 35



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 4

Site Parameters 

Plan from 

approved 

application 

19/00078/OUTM

P
age 36



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 5

Indicative Master 

Plan from 

approved 

application 

19/00078/OUTM

P
age 37



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Application Reference Number: 20/01448/FUL  Item No:  

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 4 March 2021 Ward: Rural West York 

Team: West Area Parish: Parish Of Rufforth With 

Knapton 

 

 

 

Reference: 20/01448/FUL 
Application at: York Microlight Centre Limited Rufforth Airfield Rufforth York 

YO23 3NA 
For: Erection of building to provide training facilities, bike and 

equipment storage for motorcycle training school and microlight 
hangar, and erection of extension to hangar 

By: Beckett 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 11 January 2021 
Recommendation: Approve 
 

1.0 PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 The application site is on the northern part of Rufforth airfield and lies adjacent 

to an existing cluster of air craft hangars and associated buildings. The buildings lies 

to the north of the nearest runway and centre on the former air field control tower. 

Access to the site is from the north, the B1224. There are a variety of commercial 

uses in the area, mainly associated with the use of the airfield. Planning permission 

was granted in 1998 for a change of use of part of the airfield to a motor cycle 

traini
[...]
ng 

Page 49



 

Application Reference Number: 20/01448/FUL  Item No:  

the current operations by reducing journeys between the application site and the 

existing store location. The site already benefits from permission for motorcycle 

training and it is not unreasonable for ancillary uses such as a classroom to be at 

the same site.  

 

5.30 As previously set out, the proposal is physically close to the existing collection 

of buildings in this part of the airfield and will not appear incongruous. There is harm 

to the green belt due to inappropriateness. The impact on green belt openness is 

considered to be limited. There is considered to be conflict with the green belt and 

small scale commercial enterprise policy of the RwKNP. However, whilst substantial 

weight is attached to the harm to the green belt, as previously noted the harm to the 

openness of the green belt is limited and the conflict with the Neighbourhood Plan is 

limited. There are no other identified harms that cannot be mitigated. It is considered 

that the other considerations identified in [the above paragraph] are sufficient to 

clearly outweigh the harms identified and that consequently the requirement for very 

special circumstances is met. 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 

 

6.1 The proposal represents inappropriate development in the green belt and does 

conflict to a limited extent with Neighbourhood Plan policy RwK11. However, the 

proposal does not conflict with the purposes of including the application land in the 

green belt and only results in a limited loss of openness. The proposal is satisfactory 

subject to conditions with regard to matters such as contaminated land, drainage 

and climate change mitigation. The other considerations identified in this case 

clearly outweigh the harms identified and therefore very special circumstances have 

been demonstrated to justify the proposal. Approval subject to the following 

conditions is recommended. 
 

 
 
 
 
7.0  RECO
[...]
k Microlight Centre Limited Rufforth Airfield Rufforth

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee
To be held remotely on 4th March 2021 at 4:30pm

City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 1

P
age 57



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 2

20/01448/FUL - York Microlight Centre Limited, Rufforth Airfield, 

Rufforth, York

Erection of building to provide training facilities, bike and equipment storage for 

motorcycle training school and microlight hangar, and erection of extension to hangar

P
age 58



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 3

Site Location 

Plan – In 

context
Site Location Plan – Within site

P
age 59



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 4

Existing cluster of 

buildings

P
age 60



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 5

Side Elevation to be extended

P
age 61



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 6

View from North East

P
age 62



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 7

View from West

P
age 63



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 8

Existing Site Plan

P
age 64



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 9

Proposed Site Plan

P
age 65



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 10

Proposed Elevations

P
age 66



City of York Council Planning Committee Meeting - 4th March 2021 11

Proposed Floor Plans

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a North Selby Mine, New Road, Deighton, York [20/01546/FUL]
	20_01546_FUL  North Selby Mine Site Plan
	20-01546-FUL North Selby Mine Presentation

	4b York Microlight Centre Limited, Rufforth Airfield, Rufforth, York YO23 3NA [20/01448/FUL
	20-01448-FUL York Microlight Centre Site Plan
	20-01448-FUL York Microlight Centre Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee 

Date 4 March 2021 

Present Councillors Cullwick (Chair), Pavlovic (Vice-
Chair), Ayre, Barker, Daubeney, Doughty, 
Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, Warters, 
Lomas, Fisher and Craghill (Substitute for Cllr 
D'Agorne) 

Apologies Councillor D’Agorne 

 
18. Declarations of Interest  

 
Members were asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests, not included on the Register of Interests, 
or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they may 
have in respect of business on the agenda. 
 
Cllr Barker declared a non predjudicial interest in agenda item 
4b [York Microlight Centre Limited, Rufforth Airfield, Rufforth, 
York YO233NA [20/01448/FUL] as the Ward Councillor for that 
Ward. There were no further declarations of interest. 
 

19. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 February 

2021 be approved and then signed by the chair as a 
correct record. 

 
20. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
general matters within the remit of the Planning Committee. 
 
 

21. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 



policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 

21a North Selby Mine, New Road, Deighton, York 
[20/01546/FUL]  
 
Members considered a full application from Peter Massie for the 
Variation of condition 4 of permitted application 19/00078/OUTM 
(redevelopment of the former North Selby Mine site to a leisure 
development comprising of a range of touring caravan and static 
caravans with associated facilities) to remove limit of 28 nights 
occupation in any one calendar year at North Selby Mine, New 
Road, Deighton, York. 
 
A presentation on the application was given, detailing the site 
location plan and site parameters plan. 
 
Officers provided an update noting that the full committee report 
had been republished that day (including the alternative wording 
for condition 4). Late correspondence had been received 
Deighton Parish Council in response to the alternative wording 
of proposed condition 4. Members were also advised of an 
amendment to condition 4 to require development to be carried 
in full compliance with the approved site management plan. It 
was noted that the additional information had been assessed 
and the planning balance and recommendation were 
unchanged from the published report. 
 
In response to Member questions, officers confirmed that: 

 Proof of residency could include council tax or utility bills 
to prove primary residence and this could be stipulated to 
residents. 

 There were two pieces of legislation for the classification 
of a caravan. Both were detailed to Members. 

 The placement of lodges on the site would depend 
whether those lodges fell under the definition of a caravan. 
If the lodge was permanent and had bigger dimensions 
than a caravan it would need a new planning permission.   

 It could be clarified within a condition what was meant by 
caravan to make it clear for future developments on site.  

 There would be a separate areas for static and touring 
caravans. 

 The  limit for a caravan was a width of 6.2m 

 Notification letters were sent to Deighton Parish Council 
and Escrick Parish Council on 25 February 2021 



 The Deighton Parish Council response was clarified and 
read out 

 Condition 4 referred to all caravans on site 

 Geothermal use of the site was not part of the application 
 
[At 16:53 Cllr Barker confirmed that he had heard all of the 
discussion when his camera was briefly off] 
 
Public Speakers 
Chris Brack spoke in objection to the application on behalf of 
Deighton Parish Council. He explained that the application was 
inadequate in stopping caravans from becoming permanent 
dwellings and that keeping a register of addresses was 
academic if there was no information on their length of stay. He 
suggested that the site management plan should include a 
leasehold clause. A Member noted that only caravans could be 
sited to which he asked if this included motorhomes and it was 
clarified that if motorhomes fit the definition of a caravan they 
would be allowed. 
 
Mr Brack then asked a number of questions from Members to 
which he responded that: 

 The proof of residency could via council tax or utility bills 
would go some way to towards proof but was not infallible. 

 It was suspected that the caravans would not be used as 
holiday accommodation as the nearby Hollicars, occupiers 
used their caravans as permanent residences.  

 
Cllr Vassie, Ward Member spoke in objection to the application. 
He urged the Committee to reject the amendment to the 
variation of condition 4. He noted that the council had declared 
a climate emergency and this application would have been an 
opportunity to address the climate emergency. In response to a 
question from a Member, Cllr Vassie confirmed that the 
applicant had not contacted him and that the previous owners of 
the site had been aware of the carbon benefits of the site.  
 
Liam Toland (Agent for the Applicant) spoke in support of the 
application. He explained that the amended condition would 
ensure that the site would not be used for permanent 
residences. Members asked him a number of questions which 
he responded that: 

 In regard to the 6 month occupancy in a 12 month period, 
the majority of sites on a similar scale had no occupancy 



restrictions. It was felt that the 6 week period was the best 
way of promoting the site. 

 The intention was for touring and static caravans on the 
site. 

 It was felt that the condition put forward was sufficient for 
the site not to be used for permanent occupancy. 

 The lengths/patterns of stay were generally for long 
weekends, and pitches would be sold for static caravans 
and rented for touring caravans. 

 Concerning the issues raised by Cllr Vassie, technical 
experts said that the shafts were unviable for geothermal 
heating. He confirmed that he had responded to Cllr 
before the last meeting at which the application was 
considered.  

 Prior to the previous application there had been two public 
consultations with Escrick and a nearby village. Both were 
well attended. 

 The council felt that the 6 week period was acceptable in 
planning terms.  

 The applicant would be willing to accept stipulation 
regarding proof of residency such as council tax and utility 
bills. 

 
In response to further questions from Members, officers clarified 
that: 

 They were confident that the management plan condition 
covered the 6 week period. The Senior Solicitor clarified 
that the condition could be amended to specify the use 
classes.  

 Case law has confirmed that motorhomes fall within the 
category of a caravan. 

 The negotiations with the applicant has been through their 
agent.  

 The Senior Solicitor advised that with regard to the 
suggestion from Escrick Parish Council for a leasehold 
condition, any condition would need to meet the six tests 
and would need to be necessary and reasonable. She 
further advised that it was in the gift of the Committee to 
change the wording of Condition 4. 

 It was not in the gift of the Committee to take into account 
the geothermal use of the site. 

 
Cllr Warters then moved and Cllr Craghill 
seconded refusal on the grounds of the Condition 4 



being changed from 28 days occupancy (4 weeks) 
to 46 weeks occupancy by virtue of the 6 week 
closure period.’ 
 
Following debate, and in accordance with the revised Standing 
Orders, a named vote was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Barker, Craghill, Daubeney, Fisher, Myers and 
Warters and voted for the motion; 

 Cllrs Ayre, Doughty, Douglas, Fenton, Hollyer, Kilbane, 
Lomas, Pavlovic and Cullwick voted against the motion. 
  

The motion fell.  
 
Cllr Fenton then moved and Cllr Ayre seconded approval 
subject to an amendment to condition 4 to the effect that the site 
would not be occupied for more than 6 months in any calendar 
year and the wording of this amendment to be delegated to 
officers in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair. 
 
Following debate, and in accordance with the revised Standing 
Orders, a named vote was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Ayre, Barker, Craghill, Daubeney, Doughty, 
Douglas Fenton, Fisher, Hollyer, Kilbane, Lomas, 
Myers and Pavlovic and Cullwick  voted for the motion; 

 Cllr Warters abstained from the vote. 
  

The motion was carried and it was  
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved with the delegation 

of the final wording to officers in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chair. 

 
Reasons: 

i. The applicant considers the wording of condition 4 
previously imposed to be unduly restrictive and, 
therefore, would not be attractive to the market; it 
would potentially make the development 
economically unviable and not on a level playing 
field with other large holiday sites in neighbouring 
authorities that the site would compete with.  

 
ii. It is considered that a condition is required to restrict 

occupancy in order to avoid permanent residential 
accommodation and, on the basis of the case put 
forward by the applicant, this could be achieved 



through similar wording to that suggested by the 
applicant, but amended with the applicant’s 
agreement to include a Site Management Plan and 
closure of the site for 6 weeks. Subject to the 
retention of an occupancy condition, there would be 
no further harm identified.  

 
iii. Overall, the changes are not substantial or 

fundamental in the context of the approved scheme 
and can therefore be dealt with as a variation to the 
original approval, and that the wording of the 
condition should be varied for the reasons set out 
above. 

 
Members confirmed they were present for the item. 
 
[The meeting adjourned from 18:15 to 18:27 during which time 
Cllr Myers left the meeting]. 
 
 

21b York Microlight Centre Limited, Rufforth Airfield, Rufforth, 
York YO23 3NA [20/01448/FUL]  
 
Before consideration of the application, the Chair advised Cllr 
Warters that his comments regarding officers may be in breach 
of the Member Code of Conduct. Cllr Warters declined an offer 
from the Chair to apologise for his comments. 
 
Members considered an application from Beckett for the 
erection of building to provide training facilities, bike and 
equipment storage for motorcycle training school and microlight 
hangar, and erection of extension to hangar at York Microlight 
Centre Limited, Rufforth Airfield, Rufforth, York. 
 
A presentation on the application was given to the Committee. 
The included the site location plan in context and detail, the 
existing cluster building, the side elevation to be extended, the 
existing and proposed site plans and the proposed elevations. 
Following the presentation officers were asked and confirmed 
that: 

 The motorcycles were currently stored at Tockwith and 
under the application would be moved to Rufforth. There 
would also be the addition of an office/classroom area. 

 
[At 18:33 Cllr Hollyer dropped out of and rejoined the meeting]. 



 

 Regarding the use class of the buildings on the site, 
Members were considering the buildings related to this 
application. Cllr Barker advised that the site was in his 
Ward and that the buildings were used for light industrial 
use.  

 It was not known whether there would be an increase in 
employees at the site. 

 The airfield had various uses all of which had been 
granted planning approval. This application related to 
existing permission for motorcycle training and for a 
building to continue that operation. 

 Concerning other motorcycle activities on the site 
(Yamaha GT experience) the building was for CBT 
training and the Yamaha training was unrelated to the 
application.  

 In relation to the Knapton and Rufforth Neighbourhood 
Plan criteria not supporting new buildings, this application 
was associated was related to an existing use as set out 
in paragraph 5.28 of the committee report. It was 
confirmed that the Knapton and Rufforth Neighbourhood 
Plan was an adopted plan. 

 The classrooms in the application were for mixed use.  

 The 1998 planning permission was for the use of a 
motorcycle training facility.  

 The case for very special circumstances was explained. 
 
Cllr Pavlovic then moved and Cllr Barker seconded approval of 
the application. 
 
Following debate, and in accordance with the revised Standing 
Orders, a named vote was taken with the following result: 

 Cllrs Barker, Daubeney, Douglas, Fenton, Fisher, 
Kilbane, Pavlovic and Cullwick voted for the motion; 

 Cllrs Ayre, Craghill, Doughty, Hollyer, Lomas, and 
Warters voted against the motion. 
  

The motion was carried and it was: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
Reason:  The proposal represents inappropriate development 

in the green belt and does conflict to a limited extent 
with Neighbourhood Plan policy RwK11. However, 



the proposal does not conflict with the purposes of 
including the application land in the green belt and 
only results in a limited loss of openness. The 
proposal is satisfactory subject to conditions with 
regard to matters such as contaminated land, 
drainage and climate change mitigation. The other 
considerations identified in this case clearly 
outweigh the harms identified and therefore very 
special circumstances have been demonstrated to 
justify the proposal.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr C Cullwick, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 7.06 pm]. 


